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Monthly Harvard-Harris Poll: November 2020 
 
This survey was conducted online within the United States from November 17-19, 2020 among 2,205 registered voters by The Harris 
Poll. 
 
The results reflect a nationally representative sample. Results were weighted for age within gender, region, race/ethnicity, marital 
status, household size, income, employment, political party, political ideology, and education where necessary to align them with their 
actual proportions in the population. Propensity score weighting was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be online. 



 
Base n=2,205  Base n=2,205 

AGE*   POLITICAL PARTY*  
18-29 16%  Democrat 37% 
30-44 24%  Republican 36% 
45-64 37%  Independent 25% 
65+ 22%  Other 3% 
SEX*   LOCALE  
Male 48%  Urban 30% 
Female 52%  Suburban 50% 
EDUCATION*   Rural 20% 
Four-year college degree 42%  POLITICAL IDEOLOGY*  
Less than college 58%  Liberal 23% 
RACE/ETHNICITY*   Moderate 38% 
White 68%  Conservative 39% 
Black/African American 13%    
Hispanic 13%    
Asian 5%    
Other 2%    
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 1 
                                                                                                     Q4007 What is your age? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
18-34                                    566 
                                          25% 
 
35-49                                    553 
                                          25% 
 
50-64                                    610 
                                          27% 
 
65+                                      495 
                                          22% 
 
Mean                                    49.0 
 
Std. Dev.                              17.01 
 
Std. Err.                               0.36 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 2 
                                                                                                   Q4005 What is your gender? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Male                                    1067 
                                          48% 
 
Female                                  1157 
                                          52% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 3 
                                                                                    Q2109 In what country or region do you currently reside? 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
United States                           2224 
                                         100% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 4 
                                                                                                S2 In which state do you reside? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Alabama                                   36 
                                           2% 
 
Alaska                                     6 
                                           * 
 
Arizona                                   53 
                                           2% 
 
Arkansas                                  13 
                                           1% 
 
California                               249 
                                          11% 
 
Colorado                                  35 
                                           2% 
 
Connecticut                               22 
                                           1% 
 
Delaware                                   6 
                                           * 
 
District of Columbia                       7 
                                           * 
 
Florida                                  187 
                                           8% 
 
Georgia                                   67 
                                           3% 
 
Hawaii                                    21 
                                           1% 
 
Idaho                                      4 
                                           * 
 
Illinois                                  87 
                                           4% 
 
Indiana                                   34 
                                           2% 
 
Iowa                                      10 
                                           * 
 
Kansas                                    14 
                                           1% 
 
Kentucky                                  42 
                                           2% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 4 
                                                                                                S2 In which state do you reside? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
Louisiana                                 26 
                                           1% 
 
Maine                                      2 
                                           * 
 
Maryland                                  42 
                                           2% 
 
Massachusetts                             31 
                                           1% 
 
Michigan                                  79 
                                           4% 
 
Minnesota                                 36 
                                           2% 
 
Mississippi                               15 
                                           1% 
 
Missouri                                  51 
                                           2% 
 
Montana                                    7 
                                           * 
 
Nebraska                                   9 
                                           * 
 
Nevada                                    26 
                                           1% 
 
New Hampshire                             11 
                                           * 
 
New Jersey                                61 
                                           3% 
 
New Mexico                                 7 
                                           * 
 
New York                                 180 
                                           8% 
 
North Carolina                            87 
                                           4% 
 
North Dakota                               2 
                                           * 
 
Ohio                                     102 
                                           5% 
 
Oklahoma                                  15 
                                           1% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 4 
                                                                                                S2 In which state do you reside? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
Oregon                                    30 
                                           1% 
 
Pennsylvania                              77 
                                           3% 
 
Rhode Island                               7 
                                           * 
 
South Carolina                            31 
                                           1% 
 
South Dakota                               6 
                                           * 
 
Tennessee                                 40 
                                           2% 
 
Texas                                    168 
                                           8% 
 
Utah                                      12 
                                           1% 
 
Vermont                                    * 
                                           * 
 
Virginia                                  64 
                                           3% 
 
Washington                                40 
                                           2% 
 
West Virginia                              6 
                                           * 
 
Wisconsin                                 57 
                                           3% 
 
Wyoming                                    - 
                                           - 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 5 
                                                                                   S1 Are you at least 18 years of age and registered to vote? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Yes                                     2224 
                                         100% 
 
No                                         - 
                                           - 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 6 
                                                                 M1 In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Right track                              662 
                                          30% 
 
Wrong track                             1326 
                                          60% 
 
Don't know / Unsure                      236 
                                          11% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 7 
                                                             M2 In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Right track                              792 
                                          36% 
 
Wrong track                             1161 
                                          52% 
 
Don't know / Unsure                      270 
                                          12% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 8 
                                                                                      I3 How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Strong (Net)                            1071 
                                          48% 
 
  Very strong                            269 
                                          12% 
 
  Somewhat strong                        802 
                                          36% 
 
Weak (Net)                              1153 
                                          52% 
 
  Somewhat weak                          861 
                                          39% 
 
  Very weak                              292 
                                          13% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Table 9 
                                                                     I4 Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Improving                                493 
                                          22% 
 
Getting worse                            643 
                                          29% 
 
Just as well off                         948 
                                          43% 
 
No opinion                               139 
                                           6% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 12 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 10 
                                                               M3 Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President of the United States? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1127 
                                          51% 
 
  Strongly approve                       607 
                                          27% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       520 
                                          23% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1097 
                                          49% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    278 
                                          12% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    819 
                                          37% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 11 
                                                                          M3A Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                       Summary Of Approve 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
The economy                             1338 
                                          60% 
 
Stimulating jobs                        1332 
                                          60% 
 
Fighting terrorism                      1331 
                                          60% 
 
Immigration                             1187 
                                          53% 
 
Foreign affairs                         1185 
                                          53% 
 
Administering the government            1128 
                                          51% 
 
Responding to civil disorder            1091 
                                          49% 
 
Responding to issues of race            1064 
and policing                              48% 
 
Reacting to coronavirus                 1007 
                                          45% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 14 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 12 
                                                                          M3A Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                      Summary Of Disapprove 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Reacting to coronavirus                 1217 
                                          55% 
 
Responding to issues of race            1160 
and policing                              52% 
 
Responding to civil disorder            1133 
                                          51% 
 
Administering the government            1096 
                                          49% 
 
Foreign affairs                         1038 
                                          47% 
 
Immigration                             1037 
                                          47% 
 
Fighting terrorism                       893 
                                          40% 
 
Stimulating jobs                         892 
                                          40% 
 
The economy                              886 
                                          40% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 13 
                                                                         M3A_1 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                           The economy 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1338 
                                          60% 
 
  Strongly approve                       820 
                                          37% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       518 
                                          23% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                         886 
                                          40% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    285 
                                          13% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    601 
                                          27% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 16 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 14 
                                                                         M3A_2 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                         Foreign affairs 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1185 
                                          53% 
 
  Strongly approve                       723 
                                          33% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       462 
                                          21% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1038 
                                          47% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    320 
                                          14% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    719 
                                          32% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 15 
                                                                         M3A_3 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                       Fighting terrorism 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1331 
                                          60% 
 
  Strongly approve                       786 
                                          35% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       545 
                                          25% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                         893 
                                          40% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    274 
                                          12% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    619 
                                          28% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 16 
                                                                         M3A_4 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                  Administering the government 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1128 
                                          51% 
 
  Strongly approve                       635 
                                          29% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       493 
                                          22% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1096 
                                          49% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    321 
                                          14% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    775 
                                          35% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 17 
                                                                         M3A_5 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                        Stimulating jobs 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1332 
                                          60% 
 
  Strongly approve                       830 
                                          37% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       502 
                                          23% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                         892 
                                          40% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    286 
                                          13% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    606 
                                          27% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 18 
                                                                         M3A_6 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                           Immigration 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1187 
                                          53% 
 
  Strongly approve                       725 
                                          33% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       462 
                                          21% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1037 
                                          47% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    301 
                                          14% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    736 
                                          33% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 19 
                                                                         M3A_7 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                     Reacting to coronavirus 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1007 
                                          45% 
 
  Strongly approve                       536 
                                          24% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       471 
                                          21% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1217 
                                          55% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    291 
                                          13% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    926 
                                          42% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 20 
                                                                         M3A_8 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                            Responding to issues of race and policing 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1064 
                                          48% 
 
  Strongly approve                       576 
                                          26% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       488 
                                          22% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1160 
                                          52% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    344 
                                          15% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    816 
                                          37% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 21 
                                                                         M3A_9 Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Trump is doing on ...? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                  Responding to civil disorder 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1091 
                                          49% 
 
  Strongly approve                       602 
                                          27% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       489 
                                          22% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1133 
                                          51% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    334 
                                          15% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    799 
                                          36% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 22 
                                                                      M4 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1079 
                                          49% 
 
  Strongly approve                       416 
                                          19% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       663 
                                          30% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1145 
                                          51% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    478 
                                          22% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    666 
                                          30% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 23 
                                                                      M5 Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve (Net)                           1068 
                                          48% 
 
  Strongly approve                       408 
                                          18% 
 
  Somewhat approve                       661 
                                          30% 
 
Disapprove (Net)                        1156 
                                          52% 
 
  Somewhat disapprove                    482 
                                          22% 
 
  Strongly disapprove                    673 
                                          30% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 24 
                                                                          Q1903 Regardless of how you may vote, what do you usually consider yourself? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Republican                               794 
                                          36% 
 
Democrat                                 816 
                                          37% 
 
Independent                              546 
                                          25% 
 
Other                                     68 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 25 
                                                                        Q1905 Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not-so-strong Republican? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Republican 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                          744 
 
Weighted Base                            794 
 
 
 
Strong Republican                        516 
                                          65% 
 
Not-so-strong Republican                 278 
                                          35% 
 
Sigma                                    794 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 26 
                                                                          Q1910 Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not-so-strong Democrat? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Democrat 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                          859 
 
Weighted Base                            816 
 
 
 
Strong Democrat                          539 
                                          66% 
 
Not-so-strong Democrat                   277 
                                          34% 
 
Sigma                                    816 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 27 
                                                                                                  Q1912 Insert text assignment 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Independent/Other 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                          602 
 
Weighted Base                            614 
 
 
 
Republican/Democratic                    320 
                                          52% 
 
Democratic/Republican                    295 
                                          48% 
 
Sigma                                    614 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 30 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 28 
                                             Q1915 Do you lean more toward the Republican Party or toward the Democratic Party/the Democratic Party or toward the Republican Party? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Independent/Other 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                          600 
 
Weighted Base                            610 
 
 
 
Lean Republican                          243 
                                          40% 
 
Lean Democrat                             93 
                                          15% 
 
Do not lean either way                   275 
                                          45% 
 
Sigma                                    610 
                                         100% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 29 
                             F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                    Summary Of Ever Heard Of 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Donald Trump                            2122 
                                          95% 
 
Joe Biden                               2091 
                                          94% 
 
Barack Obama                            2070 
                                          93% 
 
U.S. Military                           2029 
                                          91% 
 
Police                                  2026 
                                          91% 
 
Hillary Clinton                         2021 
                                          91% 
 
Kamala Harris                           2005 
                                          90% 
 
Mike Pence                              1974 
                                          89% 
 
Center for Disease Controls             1969 
                                          89% 
 
Nancy Pelosi                            1958 
                                          88% 
 
Facebook                                1952 
                                          88% 
 
Black Lives Matter                      1938 
                                          87% 
 
FBI                                     1904 
                                          86% 
 
U.S. Supreme Court                      1898 
                                          85% 
 
Dr. Anthony Fauci                       1890 
                                          85% 
 
Homeland Security                       1860 
                                          84% 
 
Department of Justice                   1838 
                                          83% 
 
Central Intelligence Agency             1790 
(CIA)                                     80% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 29 
                             F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                    Summary Of Ever Heard Of 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
China                                   1781 
                                          80% 
 
Twitter                                 1731 
                                          78% 
 
Mitch McConnell                         1702 
                                          77% 
 
National Security Agency                1700 
(NSA)                                     76% 
 
Chuck Schumer                           1582 
                                          71% 
 
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez                1532 
                                          69% 
 
Antifa                                  1519 
                                          68% 
 
Ilhan Omar                              1195 
                                          54% 
 
Rashida Tlaib                           1015 
                                          46% 
 
Ayanna Pressley                          702 
                                          32% 
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Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 30 
                             F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                              Summary Of Very Favorable/ Favorable 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
U.S. Military                           1814 
                                          82% 
 
Police                                  1571 
                                          71% 
 
Center for Disease Controls             1540 
                                          69% 
 
Homeland Security                       1479 
                                          66% 
 
U.S. Supreme Court                      1438 
                                          65% 
 
FBI                                     1437 
                                          65% 
 
Dr. Anthony Fauci                       1378 
                                          62% 
 
Central Intelligence Agency             1345 
(CIA)                                     60% 
 
National Security Agency                1278 
(NSA)                                     57% 
 
Department of Justice                   1259 
                                          57% 
 
Barack Obama                            1204 
                                          54% 
 
Joe Biden                               1109 
                                          50% 
 
Mike Pence                              1082 
                                          49% 
 
Donald Trump                            1023 
                                          46% 
 
Kamala Harris                           1009 
                                          45% 
 
Black Lives Matter                       984 
                                          44% 
 
Facebook                                 954 
                                          43% 
 
Hillary Clinton                          815 
                                          37% 
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                             F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                              Summary Of Very Favorable/ Favorable 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Nancy Pelosi                             755 
                                          34% 
 
Mitch McConnell                          741 
                                          33% 
 
Twitter                                  693 
                                          31% 
 
Chuck Schumer                            672 
                                          30% 
 
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez                 643 
                                          29% 
 
Ilhan Omar                               421 
                                          19% 
 
Rashida Tlaib                            384 
                                          17% 
 
China                                    333 
                                          15% 
 
Ayanna Pressley                          320 
                                          14% 
 
Antifa                                   306 
                                          14% 
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                             F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                            Summary Of Very Unfavorable/ Unfavorable 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
China                                   1448 
                                          65% 
 
Antifa                                  1213 
                                          55% 
 
Hillary Clinton                         1206 
                                          54% 
 
Nancy Pelosi                            1203 
                                          54% 
 
Donald Trump                            1100 
                                          49% 
 
Twitter                                 1038 
                                          47% 
 
Facebook                                 999 
                                          45% 
 
Kamala Harris                            996 
                                          45% 
 
Joe Biden                                982 
                                          44% 
 
Mitch McConnell                          960 
                                          43% 
 
Black Lives Matter                       954 
                                          43% 
 
Chuck Schumer                            911 
                                          41% 
 
Mike Pence                               893 
                                          40% 
 
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez                 889 
                                          40% 
 
Barack Obama                             865 
                                          39% 
 
Ilhan Omar                               774 
                                          35% 
 
Rashida Tlaib                            631 
                                          28% 
 
Department of Justice                    579 
                                          26% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 36 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 31 
                             F1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                            Summary Of Very Unfavorable/ Unfavorable 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Dr. Anthony Fauci                        512 
                                          23% 
 
FBI                                      466 
                                          21% 
 
U.S. Supreme Court                       460 
                                          21% 
 
Police                                   456 
                                          20% 
 
Central Intelligence Agency              445 
(CIA)                                     20% 
 
Center for Disease Controls              429 
                                          19% 
 
National Security Agency                 422 
(NSA)                                     19% 
 
Ayanna Pressley                          382 
                                          17% 
 
Homeland Security                        382 
                                          17% 
 
U.S. Military                            215 
                                          10% 
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                            F1_1 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                         Hillary Clinton 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2021 
                                          91% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              815 
  (Sub-Net)                               37% 
 
    Very favorable                       334 
                                          15% 
 
    Favorable                            481 
                                          22% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                     1206 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   54% 
 
    Unfavorable                          376 
                                          17% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     829 
                                          37% 
 
Never heard of them                       21 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               182 
                                           8% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_2 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          Donald Trump 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2122 
                                          95% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1023 
  (Sub-Net)                               46% 
 
    Very favorable                       605 
                                          27% 
 
    Favorable                            418 
                                          19% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                     1100 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   49% 
 
    Unfavorable                          240 
                                          11% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     859 
                                          39% 
 
Never heard of them                       37 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                                65 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_4 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                           Mike Pence 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1974 
                                          89% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1082 
  (Sub-Net)                               49% 
 
    Very favorable                       588 
                                          26% 
 
    Favorable                            494 
                                          22% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      893 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   40% 
 
    Unfavorable                          283 
                                          13% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     609 
                                          27% 
 
Never heard of them                       44 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               206 
                                           9% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_9 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          Nancy Pelosi 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1958 
                                          88% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              755 
  (Sub-Net)                               34% 
 
    Very favorable                       302 
                                          14% 
 
    Favorable                            452 
                                          20% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                     1203 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   54% 
 
    Unfavorable                          291 
                                          13% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     912 
                                          41% 
 
Never heard of them                       60 
                                           3% 
 
No opinion                               206 
                                           9% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_10 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                         Mitch McConnell 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1702 
                                          77% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              741 
  (Sub-Net)                               33% 
 
    Very favorable                       235 
                                          11% 
 
    Favorable                            506 
                                          23% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      960 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   43% 
 
    Unfavorable                          322 
                                          14% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     638 
                                          29% 
 
Never heard of them                      147 
                                           7% 
 
No opinion                               375 
                                          17% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_11 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          Chuck Schumer 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1582 
                                          71% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              672 
  (Sub-Net)                               30% 
 
    Very favorable                       241 
                                          11% 
 
    Favorable                            430 
                                          19% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      911 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   41% 
 
    Unfavorable                          269 
                                          12% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     642 
                                          29% 
 
Never heard of them                      204 
                                           9% 
 
No opinion                               437 
                                          20% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 43 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 38 
                            F1_14 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                            Joe Biden 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2091 
                                          94% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1109 
  (Sub-Net)                               50% 
 
    Very favorable                       574 
                                          26% 
 
    Favorable                            535 
                                          24% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      982 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   44% 
 
    Unfavorable                          331 
                                          15% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     651 
                                          29% 
 
Never heard of them                       30 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               103 
                                           5% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_37 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          Barack Obama 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2070 
                                          93% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1204 
  (Sub-Net)                               54% 
 
    Very favorable                       733 
                                          33% 
 
    Favorable                            472 
                                          21% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      865 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   39% 
 
    Unfavorable                          282 
                                          13% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     584 
                                          26% 
 
Never heard of them                       29 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               125 
                                           6% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_53 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          U.S. Military 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2029 
                                          91% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1814 
  (Sub-Net)                               82% 
 
    Very favorable                      1104 
                                          50% 
 
    Favorable                            710 
                                          32% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      215 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   10% 
 
    Unfavorable                          135 
                                           6% 
 
    Very unfavorable                      79 
                                           4% 
 
Never heard of them                       23 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               172 
                                           8% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_54 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                               FBI 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1904 
                                          86% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1437 
  (Sub-Net)                               65% 
 
    Very favorable                       459 
                                          21% 
 
    Favorable                            978 
                                          44% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      466 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   21% 
 
    Unfavorable                          298 
                                          13% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     168 
                                           8% 
 
Never heard of them                       26 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               294 
                                          13% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_55 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                       U.S. Supreme Court 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1898 
                                          85% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1438 
  (Sub-Net)                               65% 
 
    Very favorable                       509 
                                          23% 
 
    Favorable                            929 
                                          42% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      460 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   21% 
 
    Unfavorable                          302 
                                          14% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     159 
                                           7% 
 
Never heard of them                       27 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               298 
                                          13% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_60 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                            Facebook 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1952 
                                          88% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              954 
  (Sub-Net)                               43% 
 
    Very favorable                       351 
                                          16% 
 
    Favorable                            602 
                                          27% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      999 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   45% 
 
    Unfavorable                          453 
                                          20% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     545 
                                          25% 
 
Never heard of them                       28 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               243 
                                          11% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_66 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                    Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1532 
                                          69% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              643 
  (Sub-Net)                               29% 
 
    Very favorable                       253 
                                          11% 
 
    Favorable                            390 
                                          18% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      889 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   40% 
 
    Unfavorable                          253 
                                          11% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     636 
                                          29% 
 
Never heard of them                      271 
                                          12% 
 
No opinion                               420 
                                          19% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_68 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                      Department of Justice 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1838 
                                          83% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1259 
  (Sub-Net)                               57% 
 
    Very favorable                       325 
                                          15% 
 
    Favorable                            934 
                                          42% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      579 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   26% 
 
    Unfavorable                          357 
                                          16% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     221 
                                          10% 
 
Never heard of them                       41 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               345 
                                          16% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_72 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          Kamala Harris 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2005 
                                          90% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1009 
  (Sub-Net)                               45% 
 
    Very favorable                       506 
                                          23% 
 
    Favorable                            504 
                                          23% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      996 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   45% 
 
    Unfavorable                          249 
                                          11% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     746 
                                          34% 
 
Never heard of them                       30 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               189 
                                           9% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 52 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 47 
                            F1_73 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                         Ayanna Pressley 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                      702 
                                          32% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              320 
  (Sub-Net)                               14% 
 
    Very favorable                       123 
                                           6% 
 
    Favorable                            197 
                                           9% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      382 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   17% 
 
    Unfavorable                          169 
                                           8% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     213 
                                          10% 
 
Never heard of them                      942 
                                          42% 
 
No opinion                               580 
                                          26% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_74 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                           Ilhan Omar 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1195 
                                          54% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              421 
  (Sub-Net)                               19% 
 
    Very favorable                       145 
                                           7% 
 
    Favorable                            276 
                                          12% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      774 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   35% 
 
    Unfavorable                          220 
                                          10% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     555 
                                          25% 
 
Never heard of them                      573 
                                          26% 
 
No opinion                               455 
                                          20% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_75 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                          Rashida Tlaib 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1015 
                                          46% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              384 
  (Sub-Net)                               17% 
 
    Very favorable                       133 
                                           6% 
 
    Favorable                            251 
                                          11% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      631 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   28% 
 
    Unfavorable                          183 
                                           8% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     448 
                                          20% 
 
Never heard of them                      711 
                                          32% 
 
No opinion                               498 
                                          22% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_81 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                             Twitter 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1731 
                                          78% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              693 
  (Sub-Net)                               31% 
 
    Very favorable                       220 
                                          10% 
 
    Favorable                            473 
                                          21% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                     1038 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   47% 
 
    Unfavorable                          434 
                                          20% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     604 
                                          27% 
 
Never heard of them                       42 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               452 
                                          20% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 56 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 51 
                            F1_90 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                        Dr. Anthony Fauci 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1890 
                                          85% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1378 
  (Sub-Net)                               62% 
 
    Very favorable                       732 
                                          33% 
 
    Favorable                            646 
                                          29% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      512 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   23% 
 
    Unfavorable                          268 
                                          12% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     243 
                                          11% 
 
Never heard of them                       95 
                                           4% 
 
No opinion                               239 
                                          11% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_94 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                   Center for Disease Controls 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1969 
                                          89% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1540 
  (Sub-Net)                               69% 
 
    Very favorable                       585 
                                          26% 
 
    Favorable                            955 
                                          43% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      429 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   19% 
 
    Unfavorable                          296 
                                          13% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     133 
                                           6% 
 
Never heard of them                       45 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               210 
                                           9% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                            F1_97 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                             Police 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     2026 
                                          91% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1571 
  (Sub-Net)                               71% 
 
    Very favorable                       714 
                                          32% 
 
    Favorable                            856 
                                          39% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      456 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   20% 
 
    Unfavorable                          254 
                                          11% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     202 
                                           9% 
 
Never heard of them                       22 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               175 
                                           8% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           F1_100 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                       Black Lives Matter 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1938 
                                          87% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              984 
  (Sub-Net)                               44% 
 
    Very favorable                       472 
                                          21% 
 
    Favorable                            512 
                                          23% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      954 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   43% 
 
    Unfavorable                          331 
                                          15% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     623 
                                          28% 
 
Never heard of them                       33 
                                           1% 
 
No opinion                               253 
                                          11% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           F1_101 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                             Antifa 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1519 
                                          68% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              306 
  (Sub-Net)                               14% 
 
    Very favorable                        98 
                                           4% 
 
    Favorable                            208 
                                           9% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                     1213 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   55% 
 
    Unfavorable                          267 
                                          12% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     945 
                                          43% 
 
Never heard of them                      232 
                                          10% 
 
No opinion                               473 
                                          21% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           F1_102 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                              China 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1781 
                                          80% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable              333 
  (Sub-Net)                               15% 
 
    Very favorable                        87 
                                           4% 
 
    Favorable                            246 
                                          11% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                     1448 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   65% 
 
    Unfavorable                          617 
                                          28% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     831 
                                          37% 
 
Never heard of them                       38 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               404 
                                          18% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           F1_103 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                 National Security Agency (NSA) 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1700 
                                          76% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1278 
  (Sub-Net)                               57% 
 
    Very favorable                       383 
                                          17% 
 
    Favorable                            895 
                                          40% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      422 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   19% 
 
    Unfavorable                          276 
                                          12% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     146 
                                           7% 
 
Never heard of them                       64 
                                           3% 
 
No opinion                               460 
                                          21% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           F1_104 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                        Homeland Security 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1860 
                                          84% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1479 
  (Sub-Net)                               66% 
 
    Very favorable                       499 
                                          22% 
 
    Favorable                            979 
                                          44% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      382 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   17% 
 
    Unfavorable                          244 
                                          11% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     137 
                                           6% 
 
Never heard of them                       40 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               324 
                                          15% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           F1_105 Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group - or if you've never heard of them. 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Ever Heard Of (Net)                     1790 
                                          80% 
 
  Very Favorable/ Favorable             1345 
  (Sub-Net)                               60% 
 
    Very favorable                       385 
                                          17% 
 
    Favorable                            960 
                                          43% 
 
  Very Unfavorable/                      445 
  Unfavorable (Sub-Net)                   20% 
 
    Unfavorable                          257 
                                          12% 
 
    Very unfavorable                     188 
                                           8% 
 
Never heard of them                       37 
                                           2% 
 
No opinion                               397 
                                          18% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                               I1 What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three. 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Coronavirus                             1301 
                                          59% 
 
Economy and jobs                         807 
                                          36% 
 
Health care                              660 
                                          30% 
 
Race relations                           340 
                                          15% 
 
Corruption                               325 
                                          15% 
 
Immigration                              306 
                                          14% 
 
Environment / climate change             279 
                                          13% 
 
National debt / federal                  278 
budget deficits                           12% 
 
Civil disorder                           269 
                                          12% 
 
Terrorism / national                     240 
security                                  11% 
 
Taxes                                    225 
                                          10% 
 
Crime and drugs                          206 
                                           9% 
 
Education                                185 
                                           8% 
 
Criminal justice (policing,              182 
courts, prisons)                           8% 
 
Guns                                     177 
                                           8% 
 
Political correctness                    150 
                                           7% 
 
Income inequality                        144 
                                           6% 
 
Policing                                 109 
                                           5% 
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                                                               I1 What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? Please select three. 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
Women's rights                           103 
                                           5% 
 
Cybersecurity                             88 
                                           4% 
 
Defense                                   86 
                                           4% 
 
School safety                             83 
                                           4% 
 
Foreign policy                            79 
                                           4% 
 
Other                                     50 
                                           2% 
 
Sigma                                   6671 
                                         300% 
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                                              PE1 Some people had the chance to vote in the 2020 presidential election. Others did not. Did you in the 2020 presidential election? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Yes                                     2036 
                                          92% 
 
No                                       188 
                                           8% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                            PE2 Did you find it easy or hard to vote? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2040 
 
Weighted Base                           2036 
 
 
 
Easy                                    1962 
                                          96% 
 
Hard                                      73 
                                           4% 
 
Sigma                                   2036 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                     PE3 How did you vote in the 2020 presidential election? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2040 
 
Weighted Base                           2036 
 
 
 
By mail                                  902 
                                          44% 
 
In person before Election                582 
Day                                       29% 
 
In person on Election Day                551 
                                          27% 
 
Sigma                                   2036 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                     PE3A When did you make up your mind on who to vote for? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2040 
 
Weighted Base                           2036 
 
 
 
On Election Day                          271 
                                          13% 
 
In the last week                         218 
                                          11% 
 
In the last month                        268 
                                          13% 
 
More than a month before                1279 
                                          63% 
 
Sigma                                   2036 
                                         100% 
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                                                                          PE4 What was the most important issue in helping you decide who to vote for? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2040 
 
Weighted Base                           2036 
 
 
 
Coronavirus                              581 
                                          29% 
 
Economy and jobs                         521 
                                          26% 
 
Health care                              120 
                                           6% 
 
Race relations                            53 
                                           3% 
 
Civil disorder                            67 
                                           3% 
 
Environment / climate change              35 
                                           2% 
 
Crime and drugs                           28 
                                           1% 
 
Immigration                               49 
                                           2% 
 
Corruption                               114 
                                           6% 
 
Terrorism / National                      48 
Security / Foreign Policy                  2% 
 
Taxes                                     39 
                                           2% 
 
Other                                     96 
                                           5% 
 
Candidate character                      285 
                                          14% 
 
Sigma                                   2036 
                                         100% 
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                                                          PE5 Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2040 
 
Weighted Base                           2036 
 
 
 
Donald Trump / Mike Pence                917 
                                          45% 
 
Joe Biden / Kamala Harris                999 
                                          49% 
 
Other                                     59 
                                           3% 
 
Prefer not to answer                      60 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2036 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 73 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 67 
                                         PE9 Confidentially and for statistical purposes only, which party's Congressional candidate did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2040 
 
Weighted Base                           2036 
 
 
 
Democratic                               965 
                                          47% 
 
Republican                               963 
                                          47% 
 
Other                                     58 
                                           3% 
 
Prefer not to answer                      50 
                                           2% 
 
Sigma                                   2036 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                    PE6 Was your choice a vote FOR ... or a vote AGAINST ...? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: Respondents Who Voted For Donald Trump / Mike Pence Or Joe Biden / Kamala Harris In The 2020 Presidential Election 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2029 
 
Weighted Base                           2027 
 
 
 
FOR                                     1441 
                                          71% 
 
AGAINST                                  586 
                                          29% 
 
Sigma                                   2027 
                                         100% 
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                                     PE7 Given where things stand today, do you think Donald Trump should concede the election to Joe Biden, or should he wait until all recounts are done? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Concede                                 1281 
                                          58% 
 
Wait until all recounts                  943 
                                          42% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                  PE8 Do you think this was a fair election or unfair election? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Fair                                    1401 
                                          63% 
 
Unfair                                   822 
                                          37% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                      PE9A Do you think Donald Trump won or Joe Biden won? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Donald Trump                             781 
                                          35% 
 
Joe Biden                               1443 
                                          65% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                              PE10B Do you think the system of mail in ballots was fair or unfair? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Fair                                    1364 
                                          61% 
 
Unfair                                   860 
                                          39% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                         PE11 Do you think that there was significant fraud in the counting of the mail ballots or no significant fraud in the counting of such ballots? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Significant fraud                        946 
                                          43% 
 
No significant fraud                    1278 
                                          57% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                   PE12 Did anyone solicit your ballot and ask you to fill it out and or offer to turn it in? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: Respondents Voted By Mail In The 2020 Presidential Election 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                          998 
 
Weighted Base                            987 
 
 
 
Yes                                       99 
                                          10% 
 
No                                       887 
                                          90% 
 
Sigma                                    987 
                                         100% 
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                                                                  PE13 Did you specifically request a mail-in ballot or was it just sent to you automatically? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: Respondents Voted By Mail In The 2020 Presidential Election 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                          998 
 
Weighted Base                            987 
 
 
 
Specifically requested a                 633 
mail-in ballot                            64% 
 
Sent to you automatically                353 
                                          36% 
 
Sigma                                    987 
                                         100% 
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                                                   PE14 Do you think that the signatures on mail-in ballots were carefully matched against signatures on file or do you think 
                                                                          counters looked the other way and counted ballots with mismatched signatures? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Carefully matched against               1362 
signatures on the voter file              61% 
 
Counters looked the other                862 
way and counted ballets with              39% 
mismatched signatures 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                   PE15 Do you think that mail in votes were solicited and harvested by Democrats in contravention of the law or were they not 
                                                                               collected and harvested but individually filled out and turned in? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Solicited and harvested in               989 
contravention of the law                  44% 
 
Not collected and harvested             1234 
but individually filled out               56% 
and turned in 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                           PE16 Do you think a lot of dead people and people who moved cast mail-in ballots or were those kinds of ballots almost always screened out? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Lot of dead people and                  1003 
people who moved cast mail-               45% 
in ballots 
 
These kinds of ballots were             1220 
almost always screened out                55% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 85 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Table 79 
                                                   PE17 Do you think that mail-in votes should have to be in by the end of election day to count, up to three days later after 
                                                                                   election day or allow them to arrive a week or more later? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
By end of election day                  1095 
                                          49% 
 
Up to three days later after             707 
election day                              32% 
 
Allowed to arrive a week or              421 
more later                                19% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                         PE17A Thinking about the next election after the pandemic, do you think it should be run like this one, that we should allow widespread mail-in 
                                                  voting but tighten the scrutiny of the ballots or go back to making mail-in ballots the exception requiring limited excuses? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Run like this one                        642 
                                          29% 
 
We should allow widespread               784 
mail-in voting but tighten                35% 
the scrutiny of the ballots 
 
We should go back to making              798 
mail-in ballots the                       36% 
exception requiring limited 
excuses 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                          PE18 Do you think the election rules were changed in key states at the last minute by courts favoring the democrats or were there no such changes in favor of the democrats? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Election rules were changed             1049 
in key states at the last                 47% 
minute by courts favoring 
the democrats 
 
There no such changes in                1175 
favor of the democrats                    53% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  PE19 Do you think that Donald Trump was treated fairly by the tech companies, media and the debate commission in the lead up 
                                                                                to the election or was he treated unfairly by these institutions? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Fairly treated                          1309 
                                          59% 
 
Unfairly treated                         915 
                                          41% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                          PE10 Do you prefer the Senate to be under Democratic control after the January run-offs or do you prefer divided government where Republicans have a majority in the Senate? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Democratic control of the                987 
Senate                                    44% 
 
Divided government with                 1236 
Republicans have a majority               56% 
in the Senate 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  PE20 Do you think media organizations should be calling who won the election before results are certified or should they wait 
                                                                                     for the states to certify the results before doing so? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Media should be calling the              612 
election                                  28% 
 
They should wait for the                1611 
states to certify the                     72% 
results before doing so 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                  PE21 Based on what you know today, has Joe Biden only been projected to have won the election by the media or have the states legally certified the results? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Only been projected to have             1093 
won by the media                          49% 
 
States have legally                     1131 
certified the results                     51% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                  PE10A Are you generally satisfied with the outcome of the election or generally unsatisfied? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Satisfied                               1350 
                                          61% 
 
Unsatisfied                              874 
                                          39% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                   PE24 Some say that voting for the Democrats for the Senate would let the Biden administration pass its program and so would 
                                                          be better; others say that giving them a majority in the Senate would give too much power to the left of the 
                                                                   Democratic party and the Senate needs to be a check on that. Which is closer to your view? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Democrats should have a                 1117 
majority in the Senate                    50% 
 
Democrats should not have a             1106 
majority in the Senate                    50% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                             NAP1 Which issue do you want the Biden administration to tackle first? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
New stimulus package                     733 
                                          33% 
 
Coronavirus vaccination                  881 
                                          40% 
 
Climate change                            79 
                                           4% 
 
Police reform                             76 
                                           3% 
 
Healthcare reform                        139 
                                           6% 
 
Immigration reform                        66 
                                           3% 
 
Infrastructure investment                 82 
                                           4% 
 
Other                                    168 
                                           8% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                              NAP1B What is the next issue the Biden administration should tackle? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
New stimulus package                     623 
                                          28% 
 
Coronavirus vaccination                  573 
                                          26% 
 
Climate change                           145 
                                           7% 
 
Police reform                            163 
                                           7% 
 
Healthcare reform                        335 
                                          15% 
 
Immigration reform                       143 
                                           6% 
 
Infrastructure investment                184 
                                           8% 
 
Other                                     58 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                              NAP5 Do you think that Joe Biden, once in office, should rejoin the Iran nuclear deal or should he not rejoin the Iran nuclear deal? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Rejoin                                  1073 
                                          48% 
 
Not rejoin                              1150 
                                          52% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                    NAP6 Do you think that Joe Biden should reach out to China and adopt a more conciliatory policy or should he continue to 
                                                                                        press China on trade and human rights vigorously? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Reach out and adopt a more               871 
conciliatory policy                       39% 
 
Continue to press China on              1353 
trade and human right                     61% 
vigorously 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                    NAP7 Do you think that Joe Biden should rejoin the Paris accords on climate change or should he not rejoin those accords? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Rejoin                                  1336 
                                          60% 
 
Not rejoin                               888 
                                          40% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                               NAP8 Should Joe Biden open a path to citizenship for those here illegally without documentation or should he not open such a path? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Open a path to citizenship              1218 
                                          55% 
 
Not open such a path                    1005 
                                          45% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                           NAP9 Should Joe Biden re-authorize the DACA program that allowed those brought here as children illegally be allowed to get work permits or not re-authorize that program? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Re-authorize DACA                       1379 
                                          62% 
 
Not re-authorize the program             845 
                                          38% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                         NAP10 Joe Biden Says he wants national unity. Which would be the best thing he could do to achieve such unity? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Continue to say that unity               393 
is his goal as president                  18% 
 
Bring together police and                388 
black leaders to work out                 17% 
differences 
 
Condemn left-wing violence               411 
clearly and unambiguously                 18% 
 
Add Republicans to his                   276 
cabinet                                   12% 
 
Clearly stand up to the left             183 
wing if his party                          8% 
 
Moderate his positions to                573 
find common ground on                     26% 
infrastructure taxes, 
immigration and climate 
change 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                                NAP7B What is your second choice? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Continue to say that unity               258 
is his goal as president                  12% 
 
Bring together police and                440 
black leaders to work out                 20% 
differences 
 
Condemn left-wing violence               374 
clearly and unambiguously                 17% 
 
Add Republicans to his                   382 
cabinet                                   17% 
 
Clearly stand up to the left             318 
wing if his party                         14% 
 
Moderate his positions to                453 
find common ground on                     20% 
infrastructure taxes, 
immigration and climate 
change 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  NAP3 Should Joe Biden expand the number of justices in the Supreme Court to make the court more liberal or should he wait for 
                                                                                  a justice to retire and keep the number of justices the same? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Expand the number of                     893 
justices                                  40% 
 
Wait for a justice to retire            1331 
                                          60% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                           NAP4 Do you think it would be a good or bad idea to eliminate the filibuster procedure in the Senate so that all legislation can be passed 
                                               with a simple majority of 51 senators or is it a bad idea because the filibuster requires bipartisan approval to pass legislation? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Good idea                               1163 
                                          52% 
 
Bad idea                                1061 
                                          48% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                               POL1 Do you think taxes should be raised, lowered or kept the same? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Raised                                   367 
                                          16% 
 
Lowered                                 1013 
                                          46% 
 
Kept the same                            844 
                                          38% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                               NAP11 Would you favor a plan to raise taxes by 4 trillion dollars a year or do you think that is too high a tax hike and oppose it? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Favor                                    641 
                                          29% 
 
Oppose                                  1583 
                                          71% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                    NAP12 Joe Biden says his tax increases will hit only those households making over $400,000. Do you believe that or do you 
                                                                          think it would wind up being broader than that and affect those earning less? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Will only hit those                     1067 
households making over                    48% 
$400,000 
 
Will wind up being broader              1157 
than that and affect those                52% 
earning less 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                              NAP13 Do you favor phasing out all fossil fuels and gasoline driven cars in the next 20 years or would you favor encouraging alternative energy to develop naturally? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
phase out all fossil fuels               741 
and gasoline driven cars in               33% 
the next 20 years 
 
Encourage alternative energy            1483 
to develop naturally                      67% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                    NAP14A Do you think the recent violence in DC was instigated by white supremacists or instigated by left wing and Antifa? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Instigated by white                     1043 
supremacists                              47% 
 
Instigated by the left wing             1181 
and Antifa                                53% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                 NAP14B Do you think Joe Biden has done enough to condemn street violence or has he not done enough to condemn street violence? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Done enough                              797 
                                          36% 
 
Not done enough                         1427 
                                          64% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                     NAP15 Do you think most street violence that has occurred in cities in the last year has been the work mostly of white 
                                                                    supremacists or mostly the work of Antifa and some radical elements of the BLM movement? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Mostly white supremacists                924 
                                          42% 
 
Mostly the work of Antifa               1300 
and radical elements of the               58% 
Black Lives Matter movement 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                         POL2 Do you think our borders need to be tightened or do you think loosened up? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Tightened                               1600 
                                          72% 
 
Loosened up                              624 
                                          28% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                            POL3A Do you think that immigrants who are here illegally should get healthcare coverage or should they not get free healthcare coverage? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should get free healthcare               827 
coverage                                  37% 
 
Should not get free                     1397 
healthcare coverage                       63% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                POL4 Do you think those who rioted or looted as part of the protests and were arrested should be fully prosecuted under the law or released without much penalty? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Fully prosecuted                        1836 
                                          83% 
 
Released without much                    388 
penalty                                   17% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                 POL5 Do you think fracking should be permitted in the US to get more energy from shale or should fracking be banned in the US? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Fracking should be permitted            1225 
                                          55% 
 
Fracking should be banned                999 
                                          45% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                            POL6 Do you think Obamacare should be expanded, reduced or kept the same? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Expanded                                 820 
                                          37% 
 
Reduced                                  869 
                                          39% 
 
Kept the same                            535 
                                          24% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                   POL7 Do you think our policies with Iran should be tougher, more lenient or kept the same? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Tougher                                 1271 
                                          57% 
 
More lenient                             306 
                                          14% 
 
Kept the same                            647 
                                          29% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                 POL8 Do you think our policies towards China should be tougher, more lenient or kept the same? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Tougher                                 1296 
                                          58% 
 
More lenient                             370 
                                          17% 
 
Kept the same                            558 
                                          25% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                      POL9 Who is more of a concern right now in terms of foreign policy - Russia or China? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Russia                                   804 
                                          36% 
 
China                                   1420 
                                          64% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                   C1 Do you think that as a candidate the media and the press were hard or easy on Joe Biden? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Hard                                     681 
                                          31% 
 
Easy                                    1543 
                                          69% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                               C2 Now that he is president elect, do you think that the press should be hard or easy on Joe Biden? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Hard                                    1375 
                                          62% 
 
Easy                                     849 
                                          38% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                              C3 Do you think that now that he is president elect that the press will be hard or easy on Joe Biden? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Hard                                     841 
                                          38% 
 
Easy                                    1383 
                                          62% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                               PRESS2 Do you think Joe Biden should still have to answer questions about his son Hunter Biden's foreign business dealings or not? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Yes                                     1366 
                                          61% 
 
No                                       858 
                                          39% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                            COV032001 Now we will ask you questions about the coronavirus pandemic. Have you or anyone in your immediate family contracted the virus? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Yes, I have                              209 
                                           9% 
 
Yes, someone in my immediate             341 
family                                    15% 
 
No                                      1620 
                                          73% 
 
Not sure                                  87 
                                           4% 
 
Decline to answer                         19 
                                           1% 
 
Sigma                                   2274 
                                         102% 
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                                                                                   QNEWA Did this happen in the last few weeks or before that? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Last few weeks                           577 
                                          26% 
 
Before that                             1646 
                                          74% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                 COV032002 Do you think you or someone in your family will get the virus in the next few weeks? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Yes                                      411 
                                          18% 
 
No                                      1813 
                                          82% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                           COV042001 Do you think that the rate of coronavirus infections in the US is growing faster or slowing down? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Growing faster                          1781 
                                          80% 
 
Slowing Down                             443 
                                          20% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                   COV072001 Do you support or oppose a national mandate making it mandatory to wear masks in public to fight the coronavirus 
                                                                                                            pandemic? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Support                                 1712 
                                          77% 
 
Oppose                                   511 
                                          23% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                             Q410 Which one of the following best describes your employment status? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Employed full time                      1027 
                                          46% 
 
Employed part time                       217 
                                          10% 
 
Self-employed full time                   80 
                                           4% 
 
Not employed, but looking                 81 
for work                                   4% 
 
Not employed and not looking              44 
for work                                   2% 
 
Not employed, unable to work              70 
due to a disability or                     3% 
illness 
 
Retired                                  499 
                                          22% 
 
Student                                   40 
                                           2% 
 
Stay-at-home spouse or                   121 
partner                                    5% 
 
Self-employed part time                   44 
                                           2% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                            COV032004 Are you going to work/school or staying home from work/school? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: Employed Or Student 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         1342 
 
Weighted Base                           1408 
 
 
 
Going to work/school                     830 
                                          59% 
 
Staying home from work/                  579 
school                                    41% 
 
Sigma                                   1408 
                                         100% 
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                                               COV072004B If the situation in your area stays the same, do you think children should attend in-person classes in the Fall or not? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should attend in-person                  949 
                                          43% 
 
Should not attend in-person             1274 
                                          57% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                            COV082010 Would you support or oppose shutting down the economy again if the virus flairs up this winter? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Support                                 1256 
                                          56% 
 
Oppose                                   968 
                                          44% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  COV082013 Do you think that president-elect Joe Biden should signal he would order stricter action against the virus, weaker 
                                                                          action against the virus or about the same level of action against the virus? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Joe Biden would have ordered            1407 
stricter action                           63% 
 
Joe Biden would have ordered             253 
weaker action                             11% 
 
About the same                           563 
                                          25% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                  COV032009 Do you think that a month from now things will be worse, better or about the same? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Worse                                   1038 
                                          47% 
 
Better                                   493 
                                          22% 
 
About the same                           693 
                                          31% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                    COV072005 Do you think that your state should return to a lockdown and sheltering in place or should it try to manage the 
                                                                                                 coronavirus while staying open? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should return to lockdown               1019 
                                          46% 
 
Try to manage while staying             1205 
open                                      54% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                       TE1 Do you think that tech companies today have too much power, too little power or have the right amount of power? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Too much                                1274 
                                          57% 
 
Too little                               240 
                                          11% 
 
Right amount                             709 
                                          32% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                              TE2 Are the tech companies today primarily driving new innovation or primarily just enhancing their own profits and business models? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Primarily driving new                    983 
innovation                                44% 
 
Primarily just enhancing                1241 
their own profits and                     56% 
business models 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                       TE3 Do you think that some of the tech companies should be broken up to create more competition or should they be kept as is to foster innovation? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should be broken up to                  1295 
create more competition                   58% 
 
Should be kept as is to                  929 
foster innovation                         42% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                   TE4 Do you think that tech companies are fairly or unfairly using their power to censor or stop content from being posted? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Fairly                                  1060 
                                          48% 
 
Unfairly                                1164 
                                          52% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                               TE5 Do you approve or disapprove of tech companies censoring and removing political and issue ads sponsored by foreign governments? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve                                 1335 
                                          60% 
 
Disapprove                               889 
                                          40% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                     TE6 Do you approve or disapprove of tech companies censoring and removing political and issue ads sponsored by American 
                                                                                 political candidates and the democratic and republican parties? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Approve                                 1196 
                                          54% 
 
Disapprove                              1028 
                                          46% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                   TE7A Do you think the tech companies are primarily censoring content from Democrats, primarily Republicans or both equally? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Primarily Democrats                      375 
                                          17% 
 
Primarily Republicans                    907 
                                          41% 
 
Both equally                             943 
                                          42% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                              TE8 Do you think that the tech companies have acted fairly during the election or did the tech companies favor one side over the other in their policies and actions? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Acted fairly                            1034 
                                          47% 
 
Favored on side over the                1189 
other in their policies and               53% 
actions 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                          TE9 Which side did the tech companies favor? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: Respondents Who Think Tech Companies Favored One Side Over The Other In Their Policies And Actions 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         1084 
 
Weighted Base                           1189 
 
 
 
Democrats                                888 
                                          75% 
 
Republicans                              301 
                                          25% 
 
Sigma                                   1189 
                                         100% 
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                                                    T10 Do you think tech companies have standards they are using to determine which users might be posting misinformation or 
                                                                               are they targeting high profile users and politicians arbitrarily? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Have standards                          1188 
                                          53% 
 
Targeting high profile users            1036 
arbitrarily                               47% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                   T11 Do you think that tech companies have standards they are using to determine appropriate content or are they now acting as censors of political thought? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Have standards                          1109 
                                          50% 
 
Acting as censors of                    1114 
political thought                         50% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  TE12 Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think lockdowns and masks requirements are unfair or 
                                                          applied to discriminate against religion or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should censor and restrict              1069 
this content                              48% 
 
This content should be                  1154 
posted without restriction                52% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  TE13 Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think that there was a lot of election fraud in the 
                                                                          election or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should censor and restrict               943 
this content                              42% 
 
This content should be                  1280 
posted without restriction                58% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  TE14 Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who think lockdowns and masks requirements are unfair or 
                                                                discriminate against religion or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should censor and restrict               956 
this content                              43% 
 
This content should be                  1268 
posted without restriction                57% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                  TE15 Should tech companies censor and restrict the content of people who say they think marriage is only between a man and a 
                                                                            woman or should such content be allowed to be posted without restriction? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should censor and restrict               795 
this content                              36% 
 
This content should be                  1429 
posted without restriction                64% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                    TE16 Do you think tech companies should be allowing advertisements on politics and issues now after the election or should such advertisements be banned? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should be allowed                       1261 
                                          57% 
 
Should still be banned                   962 
                                          43% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                        TE17 Do you think tech companies should be allowing advertisements that feature on-line games about politics now after the election or should ads about on-line games be banned? 
                                                                                                                 
 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Should be allowed                       1253 
                                          56% 
 
Should still be banned                   971 
                                          44% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                                    QRACE What is your race? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
White                                   1508 
                                          68% 
 
Black or African American                281 
                                          13% 
 
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish             288 
origin                                    13% 
 
Asian origin (includes                   109 
people of Asian Indian,                    5% 
Chinese, Korean, Filipino, 
and Japanese origin) 
 
Other                                     38 
                                           2% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                 D5 The organization you work for is in which of the following? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Employed FT/PT 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         1211 
 
Weighted Base                           1244 
 
 
Public sector                            471 
                                          38% 
 
Private sector                           612 
                                          49% 
 
Not-for-profit                            85 
                                           7% 
 
Other                                     25 
                                           2% 
 
Don't know                                52 
                                           4% 
 
Sigma                                   1244 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                    D6 Is anyone in your household a member of a labor union? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
I am a member of a labor                 222 
union                                     10% 
 
Someone else in my household             129 
is a member of a labor union               6% 
 
Both me and another member                68 
of my household are members                3% 
of a labor union 
 
No one in my household is a             1725 
member of a labor union                   78% 
 
Decline to state                          80 
                                           4% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                            Q2146 What is the highest level of education you have completed or the highest degree you have received? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Less than high school                     35 
                                           2% 
 
Completed some high school               119 
                                           5% 
 
High school graduate or                  361 
equivalent (e.g., GED)                    16% 
 
Job-specific training                     96 
programs after high school                 4% 
 
Completed some college, but              390 
no degree                                 18% 
 
Associate's degree                       293 
                                          13% 
 
College graduate (e.g.,                  517 
B.A., A.B., B.S.)                         23% 
 
Completed some graduate                   79 
school, but no degree                      4% 
 
Completed graduate school                334 
(e.g., M.S., M.D., Ph.D.)                 15% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                               Q2135 What is your marital status? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Married or civil union                  1129 
                                          51% 
 
Single, never married                    590 
                                          27% 
 
Divorced                                 236 
                                          11% 
 
Separated                                 45 
                                           2% 
 
Widowed/Widower                          124 
                                           6% 
 
Living with partner                       99 
                                           4% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                          D9 How many children live in your household? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
None                                    1262 
                                          57% 
 
One                                      374 
                                          17% 
 
Two                                      404 
                                          18% 
 
Three                                    121 
                                           5% 
 
Four or more                              63 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                        M12 Which best describes your political ideology? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Liberal (Net)                            514 
                                          23% 
 
  Strong liberal                         266 
                                          12% 
 
  Lean liberal                           248 
                                          11% 
 
Moderate                                 836 
                                          38% 
 
Conservative (Net)                       873 
                                          39% 
 
  Lean conservative                      438 
                                          20% 
 
  Strong conservative                    435 
                                          20% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                M13 Do you think of yourself as fiscally liberal or conservative? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Fiscally liberal                         446 
                                          20% 
 
Fiscally conservative                   1104 
                                          50% 
 
Do not lean one way or the               674 
other                                     30% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                M14 Do you think of yourself as socially liberal or conservative? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Socially liberal                         683 
                                          31% 
 
Socially conservative                    946 
                                          43% 
 
Do not lean one way or the               594 
other                                     27% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                    S3 Some people had the chance to vote in the last presidential election on November 8, 2016. Others did not. Did you vote 
                                                                                              in November's presidential election? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Yes                                     1839 
                                          83% 
 
No                                       385 
                                          17% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                    S4 Some people had the chance to vote in the 2016 presidential election. Others did not. 
                                                                           Who did you vote for in the 2016 presidential election on November 8, 2016? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Voted In Presidential Election 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         1866 
 
Weighted Base                           1839 
 
 
 
Hillary Clinton                          722 
                                          39% 
 
Donald Trump                             941 
                                          51% 
 
Gary Johnson                              61 
                                           3% 
 
Jill Stein                                25 
                                           1% 
 
Other                                     48 
                                           3% 
 
Prefer not to answer                      42 
                                           2% 
 
Sigma                                   1839 
                                         100% 
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                                                      S4A In casting your vote, what was most important to you - the candidate's likeability or their stand on the issues? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: Voted In Presidential Election 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         1866 
 
Weighted Base                           1839 
 
 
 
Likeability                              387 
                                          21% 
 
Their stand on the issues               1452 
                                          79% 
 
Sigma                                   1839 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                                   D11 What is your religion? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
 
Evangelical Protestant                   299 
                                          13% 
 
Non-Evangelical Protestant               220 
                                          10% 
 
Roman Catholic                           591 
                                          27% 
 
Mormon                                    38 
                                           2% 
 
Other Christian                          364 
                                          16% 
 
Jewish                                    78 
                                           4% 
 
Muslim                                    39 
                                           2% 
 
Hindu                                      5 
                                           * 
 
Buddhist                                  17 
                                           1% 
 
Atheist/Agnostic                         216 
                                          10% 
 
Other                                    357 
                                          16% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                              D12 How often do you attend religion services, events, or gatherings? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Daily                                    129 
                                           6% 
 
Weekly                                   534 
                                          24% 
 
A few times per month                    251 
                                          11% 
 
Once a month                             197 
                                           9% 
 
Almost never                            1113 
                                          50% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                   D13 How important or unimportant is religion in your life? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Very/Somewhat Important                 1551 
(Net)                                     70% 
 
  Very important                         845 
                                          38% 
 
  Somewhat important                     705 
                                          32% 
 
Very/Somewhat Unimportant                673 
(Net)                                     30% 
 
  Somewhat unimportant                   250 
                                          11% 
 
  Very unimportant                       424 
                                          19% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                          D14 Does anyone in your household own a gun? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Yes                                      676 
                                          30% 
 
No                                      1548 
                                          70% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                           Q2145 Which of the following best describes your current primary residence? 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                         I/We live in... 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
A house that I/we own                   1440 
                                          65% 
 
An apartment or condominium              171 
that I/we own                              8% 
 
Another type of home that I/              48 
we own                                     2% 
 
A house that I/we rent or                217 
lease                                     10% 
 
An apartment or condominium              282 
that I/we rent or lease                   13% 
 
Another type of home that I/              28 
we rent or lease                           1% 
 
None of these                             37 
                                           2% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                      D16 Do you live in a suburban, urban, or rural area? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Urban                                    676 
                                          30% 
 
Suburban                                1110 
                                          50% 
 
Rural                                    438 
                                          20% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                                           D18 Are you a Citizen of the United States? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Yes                                     2205 
                                          99% 
 
No                                        19 
                                           1% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 172 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Table 166 
                                                                                                HO1 Do you have health insurance? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Yes                                     2048 
                                          92% 
 
No                                       175 
                                           8% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                          Q2157 Which of the following income categories best describes your total 2019 household income before taxes? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
Less than $15,000                        165 
                                           7% 
 
$15,000 to $24,999                       164 
                                           7% 
 
$25,000 to $34,999                       178 
                                           8% 
 
$35,000 to $49,999                       259 
                                          12% 
 
$50,000 to $74,999                       368 
                                          17% 
 
$75,000 to $99,999                       288 
                                          13% 
 
$100,000 to $124,999                     238 
                                          11% 
 
$125,000 to $149,999                     224 
                                          10% 
 
$150,000 to $199,999                     156 
                                           7% 
 
$200,000 to $249,999                      63 
                                           3% 
 
$250,000 or more                          53 
                                           2% 
 
Decline to answer                         67 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
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                                                                           CA1 Which carrier do you subscribe to for mobile calling and data services? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
AT&T                                     622 
                                          28% 
 
Verizon                                  506 
                                          23% 
 
T-Mobile                                 326 
                                          15% 
 
Sprint                                   135 
                                           6% 
 
TracFone                                  86 
                                           4% 
 
MetroPCS                                 113 
                                           5% 
 
Virgin Mobile                             10 
                                           * 
 
Straight Talk                             57 
                                           3% 
 
Boost Mobile                              89 
                                           4% 
 
Cricket                                   58 
                                           3% 
 
Consumer Cellular                         47 
                                           2% 
 
Net10                                      6 
                                           * 
 
US Cellular                               26 
                                           1% 
 
Walmart FamilyMobile                       5 
                                           * 
 
Other                                     82 
                                           4% 
 
None of the above                         56 
                                           3% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 
 



 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 175 
 
Fielding Period: November 17 - 19, 2020 
HCAPS (Filtered on Registered Voters) 
Weighted To The U.S. General Adult Population 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                      23 Nov 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Table 169 
                                                                 CA2 Which internet service provider do you subscribe to for internet connectivity in your home? 
                                                                                                                 
Base: All Respondents 
 
 
 
                                       Total 
 
Unweighted Base                         2205 
 
Weighted Base                           2224 
 
 
AT&T                                     508 
                                          23% 
 
Bright House                              42 
                                           2% 
 
Cablevision                               47 
                                           2% 
 
Charter                                  116 
                                           5% 
 
Comcast                                  413 
                                          19% 
 
Cox Cable Communications                  99 
                                           4% 
 
Time Warner Cable                        192 
                                           9% 
 
Verizon                                  198 
                                           9% 
 
Frontier                                  50 
                                           2% 
 
CenturyLink                               68 
                                           3% 
 
Cincinnati Bell                           10 
                                           * 
 
Mediacom                                  16 
                                           1% 
 
Suddenlink                                22 
                                           1% 
 
Windstream                                28 
                                           1% 
 
Other                                    278 
                                          13% 
 
None of the above                        136 
                                           6% 
 
Sigma                                   2224 
                                         100% 

 


